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Background & Objective: The learning environment plays a key role in the teaching-learning process. This 

study aimed to evaluate the relationship between nursing students’ perception of the educational environment 
and their academic engagement in Ahvaz Jondishapur University of Medical Sciences, Ahvaz, Iran in        

2018-2019. 

Materials and Methods: This descriptive-correlational study was performed on all nursing-midwifery 

students. In total, 291 subjects were selected randomly based on the Morgan table. Data were collected using 

DREEM and Schaufeli’s academic engagement questionnaire (1996). In addition, data analysis was performed 
using descriptive statistics, Pearson’s correlation coefficient, and multiple linear regression. 

Results: In this study, the total mean score of perception of the educational environment was reported to be 
125.26±12.81 (out of 200), which demonstrated more positive aspects, compared to negative aspects, in the 

environment. According to the results, the students’ perception of the educational environment predicted their 

academic engagement. According to the regression coefficients, five areas of perception of the educational 
environment (in the DREEM model) played a significant role in the prediction of students’ academic 

engagement (P<0.01, R2=0.269, R=0.518). 

Conclusion: According to the results of the study, it seems crucial to focus on the role of perception of the 

educational environment in the prediction of students’ academic engagement. 

Original Article                                                                    Open Access 

Copyright © 2020, This is an original open-access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution-noncommercial 4.0 

International License which permit copy and redistribution of the material just in noncommercial usages with proper citation 

Jafarei et all. J Med Educ Dev. 2020; 13(39): 64-72   Journal of Medical Education Development 

 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
ed

cj
.1

3.
39

.6
9 

] 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.2
25

19
52

1.
13

99
.1

3.
39

.6
.7

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 e

du
jo

ur
na

l.z
um

s.
ac

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

1-
31

 ]
 

                               1 / 9

https://orcid.org/0000-0003-3739-3226
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-6729-9527
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-5124-6025
http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/edcj.13.39.69
http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/edcj.13.39.69
https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.22519521.1399.13.39.6.7
https://edujournal.zums.ac.ir/article-1-1310-en.html


 Jafarei et all

 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
ed

cj
.1

3.
39

.6
9 

] 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.2
25

19
52

1.
13

99
.1

3.
39

.6
.7

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 e

du
jo

ur
na

l.z
um

s.
ac

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

1-
31

 ]
 

                               2 / 9

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/edcj.13.39.69
https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.22519521.1399.13.39.6.7
https://edujournal.zums.ac.ir/article-1-1310-en.html


          66 

 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
ed

cj
.1

3.
39

.6
9 

] 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.2
25

19
52

1.
13

99
.1

3.
39

.6
.7

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 e

du
jo

ur
na

l.z
um

s.
ac

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

1-
31

 ]
 

                               3 / 9

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/edcj.13.39.69
https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.22519521.1399.13.39.6.7
https://edujournal.zums.ac.ir/article-1-1310-en.html


 Jafarei et all

 

 

 

 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
ed

cj
.1

3.
39

.6
9 

] 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.2
25

19
52

1.
13

99
.1

3.
39

.6
.7

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 e

du
jo

ur
na

l.z
um

s.
ac

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

1-
31

 ]
 

                               4 / 9

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/edcj.13.39.69
https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.22519521.1399.13.39.6.7
https://edujournal.zums.ac.ir/article-1-1310-en.html


          68 

 

 

 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
ed

cj
.1

3.
39

.6
9 

] 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.2
25

19
52

1.
13

99
.1

3.
39

.6
.7

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 e

du
jo

ur
na

l.z
um

s.
ac

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

1-
31

 ]
 

                               5 / 9

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/edcj.13.39.69
https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.22519521.1399.13.39.6.7
https://edujournal.zums.ac.ir/article-1-1310-en.html


 Jafarei et all

 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
ed

cj
.1

3.
39

.6
9 

] 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.2
25

19
52

1.
13

99
.1

3.
39

.6
.7

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 e

du
jo

ur
na

l.z
um

s.
ac

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

1-
31

 ]
 

                               6 / 9

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/edcj.13.39.69
https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.22519521.1399.13.39.6.7
https://edujournal.zums.ac.ir/article-1-1310-en.html


          70 

 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
ed

cj
.1

3.
39

.6
9 

] 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.2
25

19
52

1.
13

99
.1

3.
39

.6
.7

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 e

du
jo

ur
na

l.z
um

s.
ac

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

1-
31

 ]
 

                               7 / 9

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/edcj.13.39.69
https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.22519521.1399.13.39.6.7
https://edujournal.zums.ac.ir/article-1-1310-en.html


 Jafarei et all

 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
ed

cj
.1

3.
39

.6
9 

] 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.2
25

19
52

1.
13

99
.1

3.
39

.6
.7

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 e

du
jo

ur
na

l.z
um

s.
ac

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

1-
31

 ]
 

                               8 / 9

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/edcj.13.39.69
https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.22519521.1399.13.39.6.7
https://edujournal.zums.ac.ir/article-1-1310-en.html


          72 

 

 

 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
ed

cj
.1

3.
39

.6
9 

] 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.2
25

19
52

1.
13

99
.1

3.
39

.6
.7

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 e

du
jo

ur
na

l.z
um

s.
ac

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

1-
31

 ]
 

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

                               9 / 9

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/edcj.13.39.69
https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.22519521.1399.13.39.6.7
https://edujournal.zums.ac.ir/article-1-1310-en.html
http://www.tcpdf.org

